
TM 11-5820-762-15



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5



TM 11-5820-762-15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1. GENERAL INFORMATION
S e c t i o n

1-A.1.
1 - A . 2 .
1 - A . 3 .

1 - 1
1 - 2
1 - 5
1 - 2 4
1-36
1-39

Page

1 - 1
1 - 1
1 - 1
1 - 3
1 - 3
1 - 3
1 - 7
1-10
1-11

CHAPTER 2. INSTALLATION

I INSTALLATION PLANNING

2 - 4  Site  Selection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . .   . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  . . 
2-6 Equipment Interrelationships . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2-8   AC Power and Grounding Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2-10   Ancillary Facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2-l2 Allied Construction Requirements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2-13 Trenches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2-15 Typical Hardstand Layout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2 -1
2 - 1
2 - 2
2 - 2
2 - 2
2-2
2 - 2

I I  LOGISTICS

2-17 Receiving Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2-19 Transportation Methods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2-21 Cable Requirements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2-23 Air Conditioning and Heating Requirements. . . . . . . . . . . . .

2 - 7
2 - 7
2 - 7
2 - 7

I I I INSTALLATION PROCEDURES

2-25
2-26
2-28

2-30
2-32
2-34
2-36
2-38
2-40
2-42
2-43
2-46
2-47
2-49
2-51
2-53
2-58

Van Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Stowed Components. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Required Tools and Test Equipment. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Positioning the Van on Hardstands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Running Gear Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Brake System Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Landing Gear. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Leveling, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Van Component Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Personnel Platforms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Personnel Ladders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Vestibule Enclosure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Interconnecting Air Conditioning Ducts . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Passageway Weatherhood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Waveguide Installation (Configurations A and B) . . . . . . . . .
Waveguide Installation (Configurations C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2-15
2-15
2-15
2-15
2-15
2-15
2-16
2-16
2-17
2-20
2-20
2-22
2-22
2-24
2-25
2-25
2 - 2 7

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont)

S e c t i o n P a g e
Chapter 2. Installation (cont)

I I I INSTALLATION PROCEDURES (cont)

2 - 6 0
2 - 6 2
2-64
2-66
2-68
2 - 7 0
2 - 7 2

IV

I

II

III

I

i i

PREPARATION FOR RESHIPMENT

2-74 G e n e r a l . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2-76 Disassembly Procedure. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .
2-78 Coupling Semitrailer  to Towing Vehicle.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
2-80 Removal of Undercarriage Assemblies. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2-81 Brake System. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
2-83 Running Gear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
2-86 Landing Gear.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .
2-88 Leveling Jack. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2-90 Spare Tire. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

CHAPTER 3. OPERATION

CONTROLS AND INDICATORS

3-2 G e n e r a l . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3 -4 Identification of Controls and Indicators . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

3-6 General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3-8 Preliminary Checks and Controls Settings . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3-11 Turn On Procedure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3-17 Operation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3-19 Turn Off Procedure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

EMERGENCY OPERATION

3-21 Fault Indicator and Alarm System. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3-23 Operation at Reduced Capability. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

CHAPTER 4. PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION

FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM OPERATION

4-2 General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

4-8 Functional System Operation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4-10 10-KW Power Amplifiers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4-12 Heat Exchangers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2 - 2 9
2 - 2 9
2-30
2-31
2-31
2-31
2-33

2-35
2-35
2-35
2-36
2-36
2-36
2-36
2-36
2-36

3 - l
3 - l

3-9
3-9

3 - 9
3-10

3-11
3-11

4-1
4 - l
4 - l
4 - 2



TM 11-5820-762-15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont)

S e c t i o n P a g e
CHAPTER 4. PRINCIPLES OS OPERATION (cont)

I FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM OPERATION (cont)

4 - 1 4
4 - 1 6
4 - 1 8
4 - 2 0
4 - 2 3
4 - 2 4
4-28
4 - 3 0
4 - 3 2
4-34

4 - 2
4 - 2
4 - 2
4 - 2
4 - 2
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5

I I

I I I

I

FUNCTIONAL OPERATION OF ELECTRONIC CIRCUITS

4-36
4 - 3 8
4-40
4 - 4 2
4 - 4 4
4-46
4 - 4 8

4 - 7
4 - 7
4 - 7
4 - 7
4 - 7
4 - 7
4 - 7

FUNCTIONAL OPERATION OF MECHANICAL ASSEMBLIES

4 - 5 0
4 - 5 2
4 - 5 4
4 - 5 7
4 - 6 0
4-63
4 - 6 4
4-66
4-68
4-71
4-73
4-75
4-77
4 - 7 9

4 - 9
4 - 9
4 - 9
4 - 9
4 - 9
4 - 9
4 - 9
4 - 1 0
4 - 1 0
4 - 1 0
4 - 1 1
4 - 1 1
4 - 1 1
4-11

CHAPTER 5. MAINTENANCE

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

5 - 1 . 3
5 - 1 . 5
5 - 1 . 7
5 - 1 . 9
5 - 1 . 1 1

5 - 1
5 - 1
5 - 3
5 - 4
5 - 4

i i i



TM 11-5820-762-15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont)

S e c t i o n P a g e
CHAPTER 5. MAINTENANCE (cont)

I PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE (cont)

5 - 1 . 1 2
5 - 1 . 1 3
5 - 1 . 1 4
5 - 1 . 1 5
5-1.17
5 - 1 . 1 9
5-1 .20

5 - 1 . 2 1
5 - 1 . 2 2
5 - 1 . 2 3
5 - 1 . 2 5
5 - 1 . 2 6
5 - 1 . 2 7
5 - 1 . 2 8
5-1 .29
5 - 1 . 3 1
5 - 1 . 3 3
5 - 1 . 3 4
5 - 1 . 3 5
5 - 1 . 3 6
5 - 1 . 3 7
5 - 1 . 3 8
5 - 1 . 3 9
5-1.40
5-1 .41
5 - 1 . 4 3

5 - 4
5 - 6
5-6
5 - 7
5-7

5 - 8
5 - 8
5-8
5 - 9
5 - 9
5 - 9
5 - 9
5-9
5 - 1 0
5-10
5-10
5 - 1 0
5-10
5-11
5-11
5 - 1 3
5-13
5 - 1 3
5 - 1 3
5 - 1 4
5-14

5 - 1 5
5 - 1 5
5 - 1 6
5 - 1 6
5 - 1 6
5 - 1 6
5 - 1 9
5 - 1 9
5 - 1 9
5 - 2 0
5 - 2 0
5 - 2 0
5-20
5-20
5 - 2 1
5-23
5-24
5 - 2 9

II ORGANIZATIONAL / FIELD MAINTENANCE

5 - 3
5 - 5
5 - 7
5 - 9
5-11
5 - 1 2
5-19
5-21
5 - 2 3
5 - 2 5
5-27
5-30
5-31
5-33
5-38
5 - 4 3
5 - 5 4
5-73

i v



TM 11-5820-762-15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont)

S e c t i o n P a g e
CHAPTER 5.  MAINTENANCE (cont)

I I I SPECIAL MAINTENANCE

5-78
5 - 8 0

6 - 1
6 - 3
6 - 5
6 - 7

5-31
5 - 3 1

6 - 1
6 - 1
6 - 1
6 - 1

A-1
B - 1
C - 1

1
4

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C

v



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 2 5

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

F i g u r e

1 - 1
1 - 2
1 - 3
1 - 3
1 - 4
1 - 4

2 - 1
2 - 2
2 - 3
2-4
2 - 5
2 - 6
2 - 7
2 - 8
2 - 9
2 - 1 0
2-11
2-12
2 - 1 3
2 - 1 4
2-15

3 - 1
3 - 2
3 - 3

3-4
3 - 5

4 - 1
4 - 2

5 - 1
5 - 2
5 - 3

v i

CHAPTER 2. INSTALLATION

P a g e

1 - 2
1 - 4
1 - 5
1 - 6
1 - 8
1 - 9

2 - 2
2 - 3
2 - 5
2 - 1 7
2 - 1 8
2 - 1 9
2 - 2 0
2-21
2-23
2 - 2 4
2 - 2 8
2 - 3 0
2 - 3 2
2 - 3 3
2 - 3 4

3 - 2
3 - 5

3 - 7
3 - 7

3 - 8

4 - 3
4 - 1 0

5 - 5
5 - 5
5 - 8

CHAPTER 3. OPERATION

CHAPTER 4. PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION

CHAPTER  5.  MAINTENANCE



TM 11-5820-762-15

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS (cont)

CHAPTER 5. MAINTENANCE (cont)
F i g u r e

5 - 4
5 - 5
5 - 6

6 - 1

6 - 1

6 - 2

6 - 2

6 - 2

6 - 2

6 - 2

6 - 3

6 - 4

6 - 5

6 - 6
6 - 7
6 - 8
6 - 8
6 - 9
6 - 1 0
6-11
6-12
6 - 1 3
6 - 1 4
6 - 1 5
6-16
6-17

6 - 1 7

6 - 1 8
6 - 1 9
6 - 2 0
6 - 2 1
6 - 2 2

P a g e

5 - 1 2
5 - 1 2
5 - 1 3

6 - 3

6 - 5

6 - 7

6 - 9

6 - 1 1

6 - 1 3

6 - 1 5

6 - 1 7

6-19

6-21
6-23
6-25
6 - 2 7
6-28
6 - 2 9
6 - 3 0
6 - 3 1
6-32
6 - 3 3
6 - 3 4
6 - 3 5

6 - 3 6

6-37

6 - 3 8
6 - 3 9
6-40
6 - 4 1
6 - 4 2

6 - 4 3

v i i



TM 11-5820-762-15

L I S T  O F  I L L U S T R A T I O N S

CHAPTER 6. CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS (cont)
F i g u r e

6 - 2 2

6 - 2 3
6-24
6 - 2 4
6 - 2 5

T a b l e

1 - 1
1 - 2
1 - 3
1 - 4

2 - 1
2 - 2
2 - 3

3 - 1
3 - 2
3 - 3

3-4
3 - 5

5 - A
5 - 1
5 - 2
5 - 3
5 - 4

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1. GENERAL INFORMATION

CHAPTER 2. INSTALLATION

Page

6 - 4 4
6 - 4 5
6 - 4 6
6 - 4 7
6 - 4 8

P a g e

1 - 1 1
1 - 1 1
1 - 1 2
1 - 2 1

2 - 7
2-11

2 - 1 3

3 - 1
3 - 3

3 - 6
3 - 8
3 - 8

5 - 2
5-17
5 - 1 7
5 - 1 8
5-31

CHAPTER 3. OPERATION

CHAPTER 5. MAINTENANCE

v i i i



TM 11-5820-762-15

C H A P T E R  1

G E N E R A L  I N F O R M A T I O N

1 - A . 1 .  S C O P E

1-A.2. INDEXES OF PUBLICATIONS

1-A.3. FORMS AND RECORDS

1 - 1



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Figure 1-1. Power Amplifier Van

1-2



TM 11-5820-762-15

1-1 .  DESCRIPTION

1 - 2 .  G E N E R A L .

1 - 3 .

1 - 1 0 .

1 - 4 .

1-11.

1-5 .

1 - 6 .

1 - 7 .

1-12.
1 - 8 .

1-13.

1 - 9 .
1-14.

1 - 3



TM 11-5820-762-15

1-17.

1 - 1 5 .

1-16.

Figure  1-2. Radio Set AN/MRC-85(V)

1 - 4



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Figure 1-3. Van Exterior View (Sheet 1 of 2)

1-5



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Figure 1-3. Van Exterior View (Sheet 2 of 2)

1 - 6



TM 11-5820-762-15

1-18.
1-23.

1-19.

1-24.

1-25.

1-20.

1-26.
1 - 2 1 .

1 - 2 2 .

1-27.

1-7



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 1-4. Van Interior View (Sheet 1 of 2)

1 - 8



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Figure 1-4. Van Interior View (Sheet 2 of 2)

1-9



TM 11-5820-762-15

1-32.

1-28.

1-33.

1 - 2 9 .

1-34.

1-30. Four line sections and miscellaneous

1-31. A spare klystron carriage and dolly

1-10

1-35.

1-36.  PURPOSE

1-37.



TM 11-5820-762-15

1 - 3 8 .

1-39.

1-40.

Table 1-1. Leading Particulars

Table 1-2. Capabilities and Limitations

1 - 1 1



Table 1-3. Equipment Supplied

Wickes 8750572-501

Adler 1036-400A1

Adler 1057-400A1

Miller 3168977
Miller 2948977/400

Miller 2948977/400

REL 954

Northern Electric 
R31200A (REL 1055)

Northern Electric
R21206A (REL 1054)

Northern Electric
R20650A (REL 959)

Adler 1036-405B1

REL Type S-2038

Wickes, 5701218

1-12



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

REL 957 (2-1800)

Northern Electric Co.
KS-18156

REL 256B

REL 905

Wickes 7766--8-581
Adler 1035-400823

Square D, ML 3-417-S

Square D, ML 3-413-8

Square D, ML 3-426-8

Wickes 3750621-501
Adler 1036-411A1

1-13



Table 1-3. Equipment Supplied (cont) T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Square D
GOC208

Wickes  4750575-501
Adler 1038-40037

Wickes 8760003-501
Adler 1035-4000318

Wickes 7750540-501
Adler 1038-41482-2

Wickes 8700002-501
Adler 1036-400B17

Wickes 8700019-501
Adler 1038-407A1
Elmac 4 KM 50000LQ

Wickes 8750653-501
Adler 1036-409bB1

Wickes 7750539-501
Adler 1036-415B1

Wickes 87600446-501
Adler 1035-409A1

Wickes 8760012-501
Adler 1036-400B52
C F E
C F E

1-14



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5
C F E
C F E

Wickes 8760840-501
Adler 1036-117B1

Wickes 37800044-501
Adler 1036-400B37
Wickes 5780030-501
Adler 1036-402B54
Wickes 5760030-501
Adler1036-400B55

Wickes 5780092-501
Adler 1030-400B56

Microlab LA-I0 N

Microlab LA-15N

Wickes 8750627-501
Adler 1088-300D7
Wickes 8750626-501
Adler 1036-300D6

Wickes 87500031-501
Adler 1036-400D118

Wickes 8750630-501
Wickes 8750630-500
Wickes 8750630-503
Wickes 8750630-504

Adler 1036-400D111-1
Adler 1036-400D111-2
Adler 1036-400D111-3
Adler 1036-400D111-4

Wickes 8750632-501
Adler 1036-415D10-1
Wickes 8750661-501
Adler 1036-400D142-1

Wickes 5760028-501
Adler1036-400B48
Stanley, No. 136
Stanley, No. 124
Disston, No. D-7

1 - 1 5



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Table 1-3. Equipment Supplied (cont)

Gianz, No. 101
H.K. Porter, No. 1-NE

Wickes 7700000-501
Adler 1036-406B15

Thlor, Boston KS

Walter Kidde and Co.
5 K 5

Erie Art Metal Co.,
No. 36

Justrite Mfg Co.
2105-4

Eagle No. 495

Walter Kidde and Co.,
5 F - 1

Hubbard and Co.
29445

Osborne Mfg Co.
1820

Wickes 8750576
Adler 1036-400B29

Wickes 8750595-501

Wickes 8750645-501
Adler 1036-419B1

Adler 1036-421A1

Wickes 8760015-501
Adler 1036-400B58

Ordnance 10907025

1 - 1 6



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Miller 7093456

Miller 2948974

Miller 2949925

Wickes 8750607-501

Miller 31681025-1
Miller 31631035-2

Miller 31631045
Miller 3163958
Miller 3168853

Ordnance 5145201
Ordnance 738820
Ordnance 519448

Klein, Mathias, and
Sons, Inc., 245-5w

Klein, Mathias, and
Sons, Inc., 3-1-5

Klein, Mathias, and
Sons, Inc., 3-1-5

Kraeuter Weber Tool
Works, 61

Kraeuter Weber Tool
Works, 1830

Kraeuter Weber Tool
Works, 1643

Camillus Cutlery Co.

Head-Plumb, 0317

Stanley Machine and
tool Co., 2612

Stanley-Yankee Tools
Inc., 3400

1-17



CHAPTER 1 TM 11-5820-762-15

Table 1-3. Equipment Supplied (cont)

Stanley Machine and Tool
Co., 2703

Millers Falls Co., 654

Stanley Machine and Tool
Co., 17121

Stanley Machine and
Tool Co., 70

Millers Falls Co.,
653

Stanley Machine and
Tool Co., 2701

Miller Falls Co.,
853

Stanley Machine and
Tool Co., 1010

G.C. Electronics Mfg.
Co., 8457

Crescent Tool Co., A-16
Walsco Electronics

Corp., 560

Eveready, 2251

G.C. Electronics Mfg.
Co., 7950

G.C. Electronics Mfg.
Co., 5090

Eagle Electric Mfg.
Co., 642

G.C. Electronics Mfg.
Co., 8655

Weller Electric Corp.,
D-440

Vulcan Electric Co.,
30

1-18



TM 11-5820-762-15

Hunter, D-2
Black and Decker Mfg.

Co., 32022B
Black and Decker Mfg.

Co., 33022D
Black and Decker Mfg.

Co., 33023B
Black and Decker Mfg.

Co., 33023D
TX-11
Clayton and Lambert Mfg.

Co., 32A

Klein, Mathias, and Sons,
Inc., 2100-5

Millers Falls Co.,
237

Disston, Henry, and
Sons, Inc., F-1218

Disston, Henry, and
Sons, Inc., F-1224

Stanley Machine and
Tool Co., 415

Klein, Mathias, and
Sons, Inc., 1570-3

Peterson's Tool and
Die Works, 10

Crescent Tool Co., A-12
Starrett, L.S., Co.,

8 3
Stanley Machine and

Tool Co., 130
Imperial-Eastman

Corp., 226F
Brown and Sharpe Mfg.
Co., 688

1-19



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Table 1-3. Equipment Supplied (cont)

Stanley Machine and
Tool co., 1C

Stanley Machine and Tool
Co., 1C

Stanley Machine and Tool
Co., 1C

Stanley Machine and Tool
Co., 1B

Giddings and Lewis Ma-
chine Tool Co., 2364

Giddings and Lewis Ma-
chine tool Co., 2356

Moody Machine Products
Co., Inc., SC 5

G.C. Electronic Mfg.
Co., 5022

Greenfield Tap and
Die, 1320

Klein, Mathias, and
Sons, Inc., 1702-20

G.C. Electronics Mfg.
Co., 8283

Xcolite, Inc., 137
Starrett, K.S. Co.,

425

Stanley-Yankee Tools,
Inc., 3800

Klein, Mathias, and
sons, Inc., 317-5

1-20



TM 11-5820-762-15

Table 1-4. Equipment Required but Not Supplied

66625-724-3532
5120-250-4453
8020-721-8657
7920-205-3453
6310-654-0357

9150-223-4012
9150-190-0385
4930-247-3670
5350-538-8107
5120-187-1044
8030-616-7694

5210-274-2957
8070-597-5301
5120-293-0733

1-21/(1-22 blank)



TM 11-5820-762-15

C H A P T E R  2

I N S T A L L A T I O N

2-1.

S E C T I O N  I

I N S T A L L A T I O N  P L A N N I N G

2 - 2 .

2 - 3 .

2 - 4 .

2 - 5 .

2 - 6 .

2-7 .

2 - 1



TM 11-5820-762-15

2 - 8 .

2 - 9 .

2 - 1 0 .

2-11.

2 - 1 2 .

2-13.

2 - 1 4 .

Figure 2-1. Typical Site Details
2-15.

2 - 1 6 .

2 - 2



F i g u r e  2



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 2-2.  Typical  Floor Plan

2-3/(2-4 blank)



TM 11-5820-762-15

2 - 5  ( 2 - 6  b l a n k )



TM 11-5820-762-15

S E C T I O N  I I

L O G I S T I C S

2 - 1 7 .

2 - 1 8 .

2-21.

2-22.

2-23.

2 - 1 9 . 2-24.

2 - 2 0 .

Table 2-1. Items Shipped Separately

2 - 7



TM 11-5820-762-15

Table 2-1. Items Shipped Separately (cont)

2-8



TM 11-5820-762-15

Table 2-1. Items shipped Separately (cont)

2 - 9



TM 11-5820-762-15

Table 2-1. Rems shipped Separately (cont)

2 - 1 0



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Table 2-2. Cable Requirements (configuration A)

2 - 1 1



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Table 2-2. Cable Requirements (Configuration A) (cont)

2-12



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Table 2-3. Cable Requirements (Configuration B and C)  

2 - 1 3



TM 11-5820-762-15

Table 2-3. Cable Requirements (Configurations B and C) (cont)

2-14



TM 11-5820-762-15

S E C T I O N  I I I

INSTALLATION PROCEDURES

2 - 2 5 .

2 - 2 6 .

2-27.

2 - 3 0 .

2 - 3 1 .

2 - 3 2 .

2 - 3 3 .
2 - 2 8 .

2-29.

2-34.

2 - 3 5 .

{CAUTION}

Do not use excessive force to 
remove components from their
stowed positions.

2 - 1 5



{CAUTION}

{CAUTION}

WARNING

2-38.

2-39.

2 - 3 6 .

2 - 3 7 . WARNING

2 - 1 6



TM 11-5820-762-15

{CAUTION}

2-40.

2-41.

FIGURE 2-4. Brake System

2 - 1 7



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Figure 2-5. Landing Gear Installation

2-18



TM 11-5820-762-15

{CAUTION}

WARNING

Figure 2-6. Leveling Jack Installation (Stowed Position) and Mud Guard

2 - 1 9



TM 11-5820-762-15

2 - 4 2 .

2 - 4 3 .

2 - 4 4 .

WARNING

Figure 2-7. Adjustment of Leveling Jack

2 - 2 0



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Figure 2-8. Installation of Personnel Platform

2-21



TM 11-5820-762-15

2-45.

2-46.

WARNING

When personnel platforms are
not utilized, personnel ladders
may be installed similarly to
the sides of the van for board-
ing purposes.

2-47. VESTIBULE ENCLOSURE.

2-48. To install the vestibule enclosure

2-22

NOTE

The three inner mounting
assemblies are single type
and the two outer ones are
double type.

h. Place the outer roof frame fittings on
top of the support pipes; place the two hinged
flanges of the roof frame into the outer mount-
ing assemblies and secure with pins.

i. Set the inner roof frame in the same
horizontal plane as the outer roof frame and
lock the adjustable roof braces in position on
the end support pipes.

j. Set the inner roof frame in the same
horizontal plane as the outer roof frame and
lock the adjustable roof braces in position on
the end support pipes.

k. Place the canvas arctic
the roof frame and around the

covering over
framing struc-



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 2-9.  Vestibule Enclosure Framing Structure
2-23



TM 11-5820-762-15

2-49.

2-50.

Figure 2-10. Interconnecting Air Conditioning Ducts

2 - 2 4



TM 11-5820-762-15

{CAUTION}

2 - 5 3 .

2 - 5 4 .

2-55.

2-51.

2-52.

2 - 2 5



TM 11-5820-762-15

2-56.

2 - 2 6



TM 11-5820-762-15

{CAUTION}

2 - 5 8 .

2 - 5 9 .

2 - 5 7 .

2 - 2 7



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 2- 11. Waveguide Installation (Configuration C)

2 - 2 8



TM 11-5820-762-15

2-62. TARPAULIN SUNROOF

The tarp bow assemblies for
the power amplifier van are
higher than those on the diesel
generator and operations vans.
The additional height accommo-
dates the waveguide installation
on the roof of this van.2-60. GROUND RODS

2-61. 2-63. To install the tarpaulin sunroof on the
power amplifier van, refer to figure 2-12 and
proceed as follows:

a . Remove the tarpaulin sunroof and tarp
bow assemblies from their stowage positions.

The tarpaulin is stowed within
the van and the tarp bow assem-
bly is stowed underneath the van.

b. Remove the l2-foot ladder from its
stowage position underneath the van and use it
to gain access to the roof of the van.

c. Place one of the two curved tarp bow
assemblies (with its curve facing outward)
between the mounting blocks at the front of
the van roof.

2-29



TM 11-5820-762-15

2-64. MUD GUARDS.

2-65. Perform the following procedures
(fig. 2-6) to install the mud guards:

TARPAULIN LASHING ROPE

BOW ASSEMBLY HOOK ASSEMBLY BOW ASSEMBLY

Figure 2-12. Tarpaulin Sunroof Installation

2-30



TM 11-5820-762-15

2-66. LEVELING JACK

2-67.

2-68. KYLSTRON CARRIAGE INSTALLATION

2-69.

CAUTION

f. Roll the klystron carriage dolly to the
base of the amplifier section.

g. Operate the trunk lock to lock the dolly
in place.

h. Roll the klystron carriage from the
amplifier section and lock it in place on the
dolly with the dolly knob.

i . Refer to the appropriate technical order
in removing the klystron carriage from its
cabinet.

j. Release the dolly brake.

k. Roll the dolly containing the klystron
carriage onto the dolly tracks on the curbside
platform. The front of the carriage should
face the power amplifier van.

1. Lock the dolly brake.

m. Remove a klystron tube and associated
components from their transit cases stowed
within the power amplifier van.

n. Assemble the klystron carriage as de-
scribed in the appropriate technical order.

o. After the klystron carriage is assembled,
roll the klystron carriage back to its particu-
lar section.

p. Install the carriage in its cabinet and
make necessary connections as described in
the appropriate technical order.

2-70. INTERCONNECTING CABLING.

2-71. The exterior power, signal, and rf

2-31



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 2-13. Installation of Klystron Carriage Assembly

2-32



TM 11-5820-762-15

2-72. POSTINSTALLATION TUNEUP AND
TESTING

2-73.

Figure 2-14. Power Entrance Box

2 - 3 3





TM 11-5820-762-15

S E C T I O N  I V

P R E P A R A T I O N  F O R  R E S H I P M E N T

2 - 7 4 . GENERAL.

2 - 7 5 .

2-76. DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURE.

2-77.

WARNING

2-78. COUPLING SEMITRAILER TO TOWING
VEHICLE. CAUTION

2-79.

2 - 3 5



TM 11-5820-762-15

2-80. REMOVAL OF UNDERCARRIAGE

ASSEMBLIES

2-85.

2-81. BRAKE SYSTEM.

2-82.

CAUTION

2-86. LANDING GEAR.

2-87.

2-88. LEVELING JACK

2-89.

2-90. SPARE TIRE.

2 - 9 1 .

2-83. RUNNING GEAR.
CAUTION

2-84.

2 - 3 6



TM 11-5820-762-15

2 - 3 7 / ( 2 - 3 8  b l a n k )



TM 11-5820-762-15

C H A P T E R  3

O P E R A T I O N

3-1.  INTRODUCTION

S E C T I O N  I

C O N T R O L S  A N D  I N D I C A T O R S

3 - 2 .  G E N E R A L

3 - 3 .

3-4. IDENTIFICATION OF CONTROLS AND
INDICATORS.

3 - 5 .

Table 3-1.

3 - 1



-TM 11-5820-762-15

F igure  3 -1

3 - 2



Table 3-2. Power Amplifier Van, Distribution Box (fig. 3-2)
T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

3 - 3



Table 3-2. Power Amplifier Van, Distribution Box (fig. 3-2) (cont)

T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

3 - 4



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 3-2. Distribution Box (Located on Roadside Wall)

3 - 5



TM 11-5820-762-15

Table 3-3.

3 - 6



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 3-3.

Figure 3-4.
3 - 7



TM 11-5820-762-15

Table 3-4. Heat Exchanger Valves, Controls (fig. 3-4)

Table 3-5. Power Monitor Panel, Controls and Indicators (fig. 3-5)

Figure 3-5. Power Monitor Panel
(Located above the Power Distribution Box on the Roadside Wall)

3 - 8



TM 11-5820-762-15

S E C T I O N  I I

O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S

3 - 6 .  G E N E R A L

W A R N I N G

3 - 7 .

3-8. PRELIMINARY CHECKS AND CONTROL
SETTINGS

3 - 9 .

3 - 1 0 .

3-11. TURN ON PROCEDURE

3-12.

3 - 9



TM 11-5820-762-15

3-16.

3-17. OPERATION.

3-13. 3 - 1 8 .

3-14.
3-19. TURN OFF PROCEDURE

3 - 2 0 .

W A R N I N G

3 - 1 5 .

3-10



TM 11-5820-762-15

S E C T I O N  I I I

E M E R G E N C Y  O P E R A T I O N

3-21. FAULT INDICATOR AND ALARM SYS-
T E M

3 - 2 2 .

3-25.

3-23. OPERATION AT REDUCED CAPACITY.

3 - 2 4 . 3-26.

3 - 1 1 / ( 3 - 1 2  b l a n k )



TM 11-5820-762-15

C H A P T E R  4

P R I N C I P L E S  O F  O P E R A T I O N

4 - 1 .

S E C T I O N  I

F U N C T I O N A L  S Y S T E M  O P E R A T I O N

4 - 2 .

4 - 3 .

4 - 7 .

4 - 4 .

4 - 8 .

4 - 9 .

4 - 5 .

4 - 1 0 .

4 - 1 1 .

4 - 6 .



TM 11-5820-762-15

4 - 1 2 . 4 - 2 0 .

4 - 1 3 . 4-21.

4 - 1 4 .

4 - 1 5 .
4-22.

4-23.

4-16.

4 - 1 7 .

2-24.

2 - 1 8 . 2-25.

4 - 1 9 .

4 - 2



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 4-1.

4 - 3 / ( 4 - 4  b l a n k )



TM 11-5820-762-15

4 - 3 0 .

4 - 3 1 .
4 - 2 6 .

4-27.
4-32.

4 - 3 3 .

4-34.

4 - 3 5 .

4-28.

4 - 2 9 .

4 - 5 / ( 4 - 6  b l a n k )



TM 11-5820-762-15

S E C T I O N  I I

F U N C T I O N A L  O P E R A T I O N  O F  E L E C T R O N I C  C I R C U I T S

4 - 3 6 .

4 - 3 7 .

4 - 3 8 .

4 - 3 9 .

4 - 4 4 .

4 - 4 5 .

4 - 4 6 .
4 - 4 0 .

4 - 4 7 .
4 - 4 1 .

4 - 4 2 .
4 - 4 8 .

4 - 4 3 .
4 - 4 9

4 - 7 / ( 4 - 8  b l a n k )



TM 11-5820-762-15

S E C T I O N  I I I

F U N C T I O N A L  O P E R A T I O N  O F  M E C H A N I C A L  A S S E M B L I E S

4 - 5 0 .

4 - 5 1 .
4-59.

4 - 5 2 .
4 - 6 0 .

4 - 5 3 .
4-61.

4 - 6 2 .

4 - 5 4 .

4-55.

4 - 6 3 .

4 - 6 4 .

4-65.

4 - 5 6 .

4 - 5 7 .

4 - 5 8 .

4 - 9



TM 11-5820-762-15

4 - 6 6 .

4 - 6 7 .

4-68.

4-69.
4-70.

4-71.

4-72.

Figure 4-2. Brake System

4 - 1 0



TM 11-5820-762-15

4 - 7 7 .

4 - 7 8 .

4 - 7 3 .

4 - 7 4 .

4 - 7 9 .

4 - 7 5 . 4 - 8 0 .

4 - 7 6 .

4-81.

4 - 1 1 / ( 4 - 1 2  b l a n k )



TM 11-5820-762-15

C H A P T E R  5

M A I N T E N A N C E

5 - 1 .

S E C T I O N  I

P R E V E N T I V E  M A I N T E N A N C E

5 - 1 . 1

5 - 1 . 2

5 - 1 . 3

5 - 1 . 4
5 - 1 . 5

5 - 1



TM 11-5820-762-15

T a b l e  5 - A .  P r e v e n t i v e  M a i n t e n a n c e  R o u t i n e s

P a r a -
g r a p h

5 - 1 . 3

5 - 1 . 5
5 - 1 . 7
5 - 1 . 9

5 - 1 . 1 1
5 - 1 . 1 5
5 - 1 . 1 7

5 - 1 . 1 9
5 - 1 . 2 3
5 - 1 . 2 5
5 - 1 . 2 9
5 - 1 . 3 1
5 - 1 . 3 3
5 - 1 . 3 7
5 - 1 . 4 1
5 - 1 . 4 3

5 - 2



TM 11-5820-762-15

W A R N I N G

5 - 1 . 7

5 - 1 . 8

5 - 3



TM 11-5820-762-15

5 - 1 . 9 .

5 - 1 . 1 0 .

5 - 1 . 1 1 .

5 - 1 . 1 2 .  G e n e r a l  I n f o r m a t i o n

5 - 4



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 5-1. Axle alignment.

Figure 5-2. Roadside radius rod adjustment.

5 - 5



TM 11-5820-762-15

5 - 1 . 1 3 .

W A R N I N G

5 - 1 . 1 4 .

WARNING

5-6



TM 11-5820-762-15

5 - 1 . 1 7 .

5 - 1 . 1 8 .

WARNING

5 - 1 . 1 5 .

5 - 1 . 1 6 .

5-7



TM 11-5820-762-15

5 - 1 . 1 9 . 5 - 1 . 2 1 .

5 - 1 . 2 0 .

5 - 8



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 5-3. Airbrake system moisture drainage.

5-8.1



TM 11-5820-762-15

5-1.22. PROCEDURE

5 - 1 . 2 5 .

5 - 1 . 2 6 .

5 - 1 . 2 7 .

WARNING

5 - 1 . 2 3 .

5 - 1 . 2 4 .

5 - 9



TM 11-5820-762-15

5 - 1 . 2 8 . 5 - 1 . 3 1 .

5 - 1 . 3 2 .

5 - 1 . 2 9 .

5 - 1 . 3 0 .

5-1.33. LUBRICATION.

5-1.34. GENERAL INFORMATION

5 - 1 0



TM 11-5820-762-15

5 - 1 . 3 5 .

5 - 1 . 3 6 .

5 - 1 1



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 5-4. Landing gear lubrication.

Figure 5-5. Airbrake linkage lubrication.

5-12



TM 11-5820-762-15

5 - 1 . 3 7 .

5 - 1 . 3 8 .

5 - 1 . 3 9 .

5 - 1 . 4 0 .

WARNING

Figure 5-6. Airbrake air filter.

5 - 1 3



TM 11-5820-762-15

5-1.41. 24-VOLT LIGHTING
SYSTEM INSPECTION

5-1.42.

5-1.43. TIRE INSPECTION

5-1.44.

5-14



TM 11-5820-762-15

W A R N I N G

S E C T I O N  I I

O R G A N I Z A T I O N A L  /  F I E L D  M A I N T E N A N C E

5 - 2 .

5 - 5 .

5 - 6 .

5 - 3 .

5 - 4 .

5-15



TM 11-5820-762-15

5 - 7 .

5 - 8 .

5 - 9 .

5 - 1 0 .

5-16.
5-11.

5-12.

5-13. WARNING

W A R N I N G

5-14.

5 - 1 7 .

5-15.

W A R N I N G

5-18.

5 - 1 6



TM 11-5820-762-15

Table 5-1. Test Equipment

6625 724 8582

Table 5-2. Primary AC Power Troubleshooting Chart

5-17



TM 11-5820-762-15

Table 5-3. Mechanical and 24-Volt DC Troubleshooting Chart

5 - 1 8



TM 11-5820-762-15

Table 5-3. Mechanical and 24-Volt DC Troubleshooting Chart (cont)

W A R N I N G
5 - 2 1 .

5 - 2 2 .

5 - 1 9 .

5 - 2 0 .

5 - 2 3 .

5 - 2 4 .

5-19



TM 11-5820-762-15

5 - 2 5 .

5 - 2 6 .

5 - 2 7 .

5 - 2 8 .

5 - 3 5 .

5-29.

5 - 3 6 .

5-30.

5 - 3 1 .

5 - 3 2 .

5 - 3 3 .

5 - 3 4 .

5 - 2 0



TM 11-5820-762-15

5 - 3 7 .

W A R N I N G

CAUTION

5 - 3 8 .

5-39.

{CAUTION}

5 - 2 1



TM 11-5820-762-15

5 - 4 1 .

5 - 4 2 .

{CAUTION}

5 - 4 3 .

5 - 4 4 .

{CAUTION}

5 - 4 5 .

5 - 2 2



TM 11-5820-762-15

5-46.

5 - 4 7 . 5-49.

5-50.

5 - 4 8 .

5 - 2 3



TM 11-5820-762-15

5 - 5 1 .

5 - 5 3 .

W A R N I N G 5-54. BRAKE SYSTEM.

5-55.

5 - 5 6 .

5 - 5 2 .

5 - 2 4



TM 11-5820-762-15

5 - 5 8 .

5 - 5 7 .

{CAUTION}

WARNING
5 - 5 9 .

WARNING

5-25



TM 11-5820-762-15

5 - 6 1 .

Tex t

5-62.

WARNING

5 - 2 6



TM 11-5820-762-15

5-65.

5-63. WARNING

5-64.

5 - 6 6 .

WARNING

5-67.

5 - 2 7



TM 11-5820-762-15

5-70.

WARNING

5-68.

WARNING

5-71.

5 - 6 9 .

5-28



5-72.
WARNING

WARNING

5-73.

5-74.
5-76.

5-75.

WARNING

5 - 2 9



TM 11-5820-762-15

WARNING

5-77.

5 - 3 0



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

S E C T I O N  I I I

SPECIAL MAINTENANCE

5 - 7 8 .

5 - 7 9 .

5 - 8 0 .

5 - 8 1 .

Table 5-4. Mechanical Tolerance

5-31/(5-32 blank)



TM 11-5820-762-15

C H A P T E R  6

C I R C U I T  D I A G R A M S

6 - 1 .  P U R P O S E . 6 - 5 .

6 - 6 .6 - 2 .

6 - 3 .

6-4

6 - 7 .

6-8.

6-l/(6-2 blank)



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Figure  6 -1 .  AC



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 6.1 AC Power Distribution System Configuration A.
Wiring Diagram (Sheet 1 of 2)

6-3/(6-4 blank)



TM 11-5820-762-15

F i g u r e  6 - 1 . AC Power Distribution System,
Conf igura t ion  A,  Wir ing
Diagram (Sheet  2 of 2)

6 - 5 / ( 6 - 6  b l a n k )



TM 11-5820-762-15

F i g u r e  6 - 2 .  A C  P o w e r  
S c h e m a t i c



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Figure 6-2. AC Power Distribution System, Configurations B and C,
Schematic Wiring Diagram (Sheet 1 of 5)

6 - 7 / ( 6 - 8  b l a n k )



TM 11-5820-762-15

F i g u r e  6 - 2 .  A C  D i s t r i b u t i o n  S y s t e m ,  C o n f i g u r a t i o n s
B and C, Schematic Wiring Diagrams
( S h e e t  2  o f  5 )

6-9/(6-10 blank)



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

Figure 6-2.  AC Power
Schemat ic



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 6-2. AC Power Distribution System. Configurations B and C,
Schematic Wiring Diagram Sheet 3 of 5)

6-11/(6-12 blank)



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

F i g u r e  6 - 2 .  A C  P o w e r  D i s t r i b u t i o n  S y s t e m ,  C o n f i g u r a t i o n s
B and C, Schematic Wiring Diagram
( S h e e t  4  o f  5 )

6 - 1 3 / ( 6 - 1 4  b l a n k )



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 6-2. AC Power Distribution System, Configurations B and C,
Schematic Wiring Diagram (Sheet 5 of 5)

6 - 1 5 / ( 6 - 1 6  b l a n k )



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 6-3. Parametric Amplifier Power Control Panels No. 1 and No. 2,
Configuration C, Schematic Wiring Diagram

6 - 1 7 / ( 6 - 1 8  b l a n k )



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 6-4. Fault Indicator and Alarm Circuits, Configuration A,
Schematic Wiring Diagram

6-19/(6-20 blank)



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

F i g u r e  6 - 5 .



TM 11-5820-762-15

F i g u r e  6 - 5 .  F a u l t  I n d i c a t o r  a n d  A l a r m  C i r c u i t s ,
Conf igura t ions  B  and  C,  Schemat ic
Wir ing  Diagram

6-21/(6-22 blank)



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

F i g u r e  6 - 6 .



TM 11-5820-762-15

Figure 6-6. RF Cabling Diagram, Configurations A and B

6 - 2 3 / ( 6 - 2 4  b l a n k )



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

F i g u r e



TM 11-5820-762-15

F i g u r e  6 - 7 .  R F  C a b l i n g  D i a g r a m ,  c o n f i g u r a t i o n  C

6-25/(6-26 blank)



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-8. Radio Set Group (Sheet 1 of 2)

6 - 2 7



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

FIGURE 6-8. Radio Set Group (Sheet 2 of 2)
6-28



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-9. Installation of Radio Frequency Amplifier-Dolly Track

6 - 2 9



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-10. Installation of Fire Extinguisher

6-30



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-11. Installation of Extension Light

6 - 3 1



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

FIGURE 6-12. Installation of Circuit Breaker Box

6-32



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-13. Assembly of Power Distribution Panel

6 - 3 3



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-14. Storage of Air Conditioning Opening Frame

6 - 3 4



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-15.  Storage of Canvas Bag

6 - 3 5



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

FIGURE 6-16. Storage of Wood Crating Tool Kit

6-36



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-17. Installation of Liquid Cooler, Dehumidifier and Amplifier Power Supply (Sheet 1 of 2)

6 - 3 7



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-17. Installation of Liquid Cooler, Dehumidifier, and Amplifier Power Supply (Sheet 2 of 2)

6 - 3 8



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

FIGURE 6-18. Assembly of Electron Tube Liquid Cooler

6-39



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-19. Installation of Straight Chair

6-40



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

FIGURE 6-20. Installation of Radio Frequency Amplifier 

6-41



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-21. Assembly and Installation of Electrical Calorimeter

6 - 4 2



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-22. Installation and Storage of Spare Radio Frequency Amplifier and Dolly (Sheet 1 of 2)

6 - 4 3



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-22. Installation and Storage of Spare Radio Frequency Amplifier and Dolly (Sheet 2 of 2)

6 - 4 4



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-23 Installation of Ground Rod and Broom

6-45



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

6 - 4 6

FIGURE 6-24. Semitrailer Van (Sheet 1 of 2)



TM 11-5820-762-15

FIGURE 6-24. Semitrailer Van (Sheet 2 of 2)

6 - 4 7



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

FIGURE 6-25  Equ ipment  S to rage

6-48



TM 11-5820-762-15

APPENDIX A

REFERENCES

DA Pam 310-4

DA Pam 310 -7

TM 11-5820-746-15

TM 11-5820-750-15

TM 11-5820-752-15

T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 5 6 - 1 5

T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 5 7 - 1 5

T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 5 7 - 2 5 P

A-1



TM 11-5820-762-15

TM 11-5820-760-15

TM 11-5820-762-25P

TM 11-5820-763-15

TM 11-5820-763-25P

A - 2



TM 11-5820-762-15

A P P E N D I X  B

B A S I C  I S S U E  I T E M S

S e c t i o n  I .  I n t r o d u c t i o n

B - 1 .  S c o p e

B - 2 .

B - 1



TM 11-5820-762-15

B - 3 .  F e d e r a l  S u p p l y
C o d e s

B - 2



TM 11-5820-762-15
SECTION II. BASIC ISSUE ITEMS

RADIO SET GROUP 0A-7007/MRC-85(V)Z:  74451:
B750572-501
(THIS ITEM IS NONEXPENDABLE )

T E C H N I C A L  M A N U A L

ACCESSORY BOARD:  74431; 7780009-501
AIR DUCT BAG:  74451; 8750627-501

AIR DUCT BAG: 74451; 8750631-501

AMPLIFIER - POWER SUPPLY GROUP OA-2973/FRC-39A(V):
77633; 934

BROOM:  45092; 1820
CALORIMETER DA-272/FRC-39A(V): 77633; 957(8-1902)

CAVITY CASE, STORAGE OF:  74451; 8760012-501

CIRCUIT BREAKER BOX:  74451; 7760008-501

DEHUMIDIFIER, DESICCANT, ELECTRIC, 
HD-501/MRC-85(V):  47619; BAC-25-SP
DISTRIBUTION 74451; 8750621-501
ELECTRICAL GROUND ROD:  74547; 29445

ELECTRON TUBE LIQUID COOLER
RD-661/FRC-39A(V)7
ELECTRON CASE: 74451:  8760019-501

B - 3



TM 11-5820-762-15

FILTER, TUNABLE REJECTION F-789/MRC-98:

END VEHICULAR TARP BOWS: 40670; 31681045

EXTENSION LIGHT: 72041; 495

77633; S-2038

FIRE EXTINGUISHER: 33525; 5-K8

FOLDING STEP: 40670; 7092486
FRAME, AIR CONDITIONING OPENING:  74451; 7750545-501

INTERMEDIATE VEHICULAR TARP BOW: 40670; 3168898
INTERMEDIATE VEHICULAR TARP BOW: 40670; 3168958
KLYSTON CARRIAGE MD DOLLY: 74451; 8750653-501

KLYSTRON (CARRIAGE AND DOLLY TRACK: 74451; 7750539-501

LEFT HAND LEVELING JACK: 40670; 31681025-l

LINE SECTION AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS STORAGE CASE:
74451; 8760015-501

MATH CIRCUIT BREAKER: 04809; MLE-426-S
METER, ELECTRICAL ME-289A/MRC-85(V)2:
74451:  8750575-501

MOUNTING  ASSEMBLY, FILTER AND DIPLEXER: 74451;8750595-501

PANEL, POWER, DISTRIBUTION SB-2324/MRC-85(V)2:
81922; QOC30S

PERSONNEL LADDER: 40670; 2949925

B-4



TM 11-5820-762-15

PERSONAL PLATFORM:  74451; 8750667-501

POWER ENTRANCE BOX 74451; 8760002-501

RIGHT HAND LEVELING JACK:  40670; 31681025-2

SEMITRAILER VAN V-204/MRC-85(V):   40670; 3168977

SIGNAL LINE EXTENSION BOX: 74451; 8760003-501

SPARE INNER TUBE: 00000; 519448

SPARE KLYSTON CARRIAGE AND DOLLY: 74451;
8760046-501

SPARE TIRE:  00000; 514520

SPARE TIRE: 00000; 7388820

:SPARE CHAIR:  74451; 8750576-501
TRANSMISSION LINE CASE, STORAGE:  74451:
8760014-501
TUBING DRY AIR: 74451; 8750646-501
TWELVE-(12)-FOOT LADDER:  40670; 2948974

VEHICLE BOARDING LADDER:  00000; 10907025

VESTIBULE COVERING BAG:  74451; 8750632-501
WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL ARRANGEMENT:  74451;
8750645-501
WOOD CRATING TOOL KIT:  74451; 5760028-501

3-5/3-6(blank)



TM 11-5820-762-15

A P P E N D I X  C

M A I N T E N A N C E  A L L O C A T I O N

Section I. INTRODUCTION

C - 1 .  G e n e r a l

C - 2 .  M a i n t e n a n c e  F u n c t i o n s

C - 1



TM 11-5820-762-15

C-4. Explanation of format of Table I,
Tool and Test Equipment
Requirements

C-3 .  Explanat ion  of  Format

C - 2



TM 11-5820-762-15

SECTION II. MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART

1

1A

1B

1C

1D

1E
1F

1H

1J

1K

1L

C-3



TM 11-5820-762-15

5180-064-5178

C - 4



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEX

1



T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEX (cont)

2



CROSS-REFERENCE INDEX (cont)
T M  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 7 6 2 - 1 5

3



TM 11-5820-762-15

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

S u b j e c t P a r a g r a p h

A

1-31
2-14
1-8
5-62, 5-63,
5-64
4-74, 5-68,
5-69
2-24
1-14, l-26,
1-29, 2-27,
2-50, 2-52,
2 - 3 7 , 2 - 7 9
l-14
2-37, 4-780
1-10
1-27
2-16
l-33
2-18, 2-48
1-16
4-17

B

l - 2 0
l-12, 2-41
5-57, 5-80
5-57
5-56, 5-58
5-60, 5-61
2-37, 2-82,
4-51, 4-53,
4-69, 5-55
l-28

C

2-22
2-18
2-22
5-60
l-26, 2-18,
2-29
l - 3 0
1-18, 1-33
1 - 2 8
2-39

4



TM 11-5820-762-15

ALPHABETICAL INDEX (Cont)

S u b j e c t P a r a g r a p h

D

E

1-13
1-25, 1-27,
1-33, 1-38,
3-14, 4-17
1-38, 2-54,
2-56, 2-58,
4-11, 4-19,
4-23
1-35
1-33, 1-34,
3-10, 3-12,
4-41, 5-18
2-69
1-7
1-30
1-45, 1-28,
1-33, 3-14,
4-15

1-17
1-31
2-37, 4-76,
5-65, 5-66,
5-67
1-38
1-14
1-35

F

4 - 1 1 ,  4 - 3 5
1-20
2-79
1-31, 1-35
1-31
1-17
2-48
1-32

G

5-76
1-28, 2-61

H

2-9, 2-27,
2-33
1-35
1-14, 1-25,
1-29, 3-14,
4-11, 4-13

5



TM 11-5820-762-15

ALPHABETICAL INDEX (Cont)

S u b j e c t P a r a g r a p h

P ( c o n t )

1-31
1-21, 2-46
1-21, 1-22,
2-27, 2-44,
2-48, 2-52
1-9
1-22, 1-25,
1-27, 1-29,
1-31, 1-38,
3-16, 3-18,
3-20, 4-11,
4-29
1-19, 1-27,
l -37,  l -38,
2-8, 2-10,
2-27, 2-29,
2-59, 2-60,
3-18, 3-20,
4-3, 4-47
5-4, 5-6
l-19,  l -34,
2-71, 4-45,
5-13
l-32,  l -33,
3-12, 4-43,
5-17
3-9
1-28, 4-23
4-33
4-33, 4-39
5-12

Q

2-41

R

4-55, 5-53
l-38, 2-54,
2-56, 2-59,
4-19, 4 - 2 1
4-23
5-19
2-50
1-32
1-9
1-10
2-34, 2-35,
2-84

S

1-31, 4-31,
4-47

7



TM 11-5820-762-15

ALPHABETICAL INDEX (Cont)

Sub jec t Pa rag raph

P  ( c o n t )

1-31
1-21, 2-46
1-21, 1-22,
2-27, 2-44,
2-48, 2-52
1-9
1-22, 1-25
1-27, 1-29
1-31, 1-38,
3-16, 3-18,
3-20, 4-11,
4-29
1-19, 1-27,
1-37, 1-38,
2-8, 2-10,
2-27, 2-29,
2-59, 2-60,
3-18, 3-20,
4-3, 4-47
5-4, 5-6
l-19,  l -34,
2-71, 4-45,
5-13
l-32, 1-33,
3-12, 4-43,
5-17
3-9
1-28, 4-23
4-33
4-33, 4-39
5-12

Q

2-41

R

4-55, 5-53
1-38, 2-54,
2-56, 2-59,
4-19, 4 - 2 1
4-23
5-19
2-50
1-32
1-9
1-10
2-34, 2-35,
2-84

S

1-31, 4-31,
4-47

7


	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTERS
	CHAPTER 1
	CHAPTER 2
	CH 2-SEC I
	CH 2-SEC II
	CH 2-SEC III
	CH 2-SEC IV

	CHAPTER 3
	CH 3-SEC I
	CH 3-SEC II
	CH 3-SEC III

	CHAPTER 4
	CH 4-SEC I
	CH 4-SEC II
	CH 4-SEC III

	CHAPTER 5
	CH 5-SEC I
	CH 5-SEC II
	CH 5-SEC III

	CHAPTER 6

	PARAGRAPHS
	PARA 1-A.1
	PARA 1-A.2
	PARA 1-A.3
	PARA 1-1
	PARA 1-2
	PARA 1-5
	PARA 1-24
	PARA 1-36
	PARA 1-39
	PARA 2-4
	PARA 2-6
	PARA 2-8
	PARA 2-10
	PARA 2-12
	PARA 2-13
	PARA 2-15
	PARA 2-17
	PARA 2-19
	PARA 2-21
	PARA 2-23
	PARA 2-25
	PARA 2-26
	PARA 2-28
	PARA 2-30
	PARA 2-32
	PARA 2-34
	PARA 2-36
	PARA 2-38
	PARA 2-40
	PARA 2-42
	PARA 2-43
	PARA 2-46
	PARA 2-47
	PARA 2-49
	PARA 2-51
	PARA 2-53
	PARA 2-58
	PARA 2-60
	PARA 2-62
	PARA 2-64
	PARA 2-66
	PARA 2-68
	PARA 2-70
	PARA 2-72
	PARA 2-74
	PARA 2-76
	PARA 2-78
	PARA 2-80
	PARA 2-81
	PARA 2-83
	PARA 2-86
	PARA 2-88
	PARA 2-90
	PARA 3-2
	PARA 3-4
	PARA 3-6
	PARA 3-8
	PARA 3-11
	PARA 3-17
	PARA 3-19
	PARA 3-21
	PARA 3-23
	PARA 4-2
	PARA 4-8
	PARA 4-10
	PARA 4-12
	PARA 4-14
	PARA 4-16
	PARA 4-18
	PARA 4-20
	PARA 4-23
	PARA 4-24
	PARA 4-28
	PARA 4-30
	PARA 4-32
	PARA 4-34
	PARA 4-36
	PARA 4-38
	PARA 4-40
	PARA 4-42
	PARA 4-44
	PARA 4-46
	PARA 4-48
	PARA 4-50
	PARA 4-52
	PARA 4-54
	PARA 4-57
	PARA 4-60
	PARA 4-63
	PARA 4-64
	PARA 4-66
	PARA 4-68
	PARA 4-71
	PARA 4-73
	PARA 4-77
	PARA 4-75
	PARA 4-79
	PARA 5-1.3
	PARA 5-1.5
	PARA 5-1.7
	PARA 5-1.9
	PARA 5-1.11
	PARA 5-1.12
	PARA 5-1.13
	PARA 5-1.14
	PARA 5-1.15
	PARA 5-1.17
	PARA 5-1.19
	PARA 5-1.20
	PARA 5-1.21
	PARA 5-1.22
	PARA 5-1.23
	PARA 5-1.25
	PARA 5-1.26
	PARA 5-1.27
	PARA 5-1.28
	PARA 5-1.29
	PARA 5-1.31
	PARA 5-1.33
	PARA 5-1.34
	PARA 5-1.35
	PARA 5-1.36
	PARA 5-1.37
	PARA 5-1.38
	PARA 5-1.39
	PARA 5-1.40
	PARA 5-1.41
	PARA 5-1.43
	PARA 5-3
	PARA 5-5
	PARA 5-7
	PARA 5-9
	PARA 5-11
	PARA 5-12
	PARA 5-19
	PARA 5-21
	PARA 5-23
	PARA 5-25
	PARA 5-27
	PARA 5-30
	PARA 5-31
	PARA 5-33
	PARA 5-38
	PARA 5-43
	PARA 5-54
	PARA 5-73
	PARA 5-78
	PARA 5-80
	PARA 6-1
	PARA 6-3
	PARA 6-5
	PARA 6-7

	PAGES
	PAGE 1-1
	PAGE 1-2
	PAGE 1-3
	PAGE 1-4
	PAGE 1-5
	PAGE 1-6
	PAGE 1-7
	PAGE 1-8
	PAGE 1-9
	PAGE 1-10
	PAGE 1-11
	PAGE 1-12
	PAGE 1-21
	PAGE 2-1
	PAGE 2-2
	PAGE 2-3
	PAGE 2-5
	PAGE 2-7
	PAGE 2-11
	PAGE 2-13
	PAGE 2-15
	PAGE 2-16
	PAGE 2-17
	PAGE 2-18
	PAGE 2-19
	PAGE 2-20
	PAGE 2-21
	PAGE 2-22
	PAGE 2-23
	PAGE 2-24
	PAGE 2-25
	PAGE 2-27
	PAGE 2-28
	PAGE 2-29
	PAGE 2-30
	PAGE 2-31
	PAGE 2-32
	PAGE 2-33
	PAGE 2-35
	PAGE 2-36
	PAGE 3-1
	PAGE 3-2
	PAGE 3-3
	PAGE 3-5
	PAGE 3-6
	PAGE 3-7
	PAGE 3-8
	PAGE 3-9
	PAGE 3-10
	PAGE 3-11
	PAGE 4-1
	PAGE 4-2
	PAGE 4-3
	PAGE 4-5
	PAGE 4-7
	PAGE 4-9
	PAGE 4-10
	PAGE 4-11
	PAGE 5-1
	PAGE 5-2
	PAGE 5-3
	PAGE 5-4
	PAGE 5-5
	PAGE 5-6
	PAGE 5-7
	PAGE 5-8
	PAGE 5-9
	PAGE 5-10
	PAGE 5-11
	PAGE 5-12
	PAGE 5-13
	PAGE 5-14
	PAGE 5-15
	PAGE 5-16
	PAGE 5-17
	PAGE 5-18
	PAGE 5-19
	PAGE 5-20
	PAGE 5-21
	PAGE 5-23
	PAGE 5-24
	PAGE 5-29
	PAGE 5-31
	PAGE 6-1
	PAGE 6-3
	PAGE 6-5
	PAGE 6-7
	PAGE 6-9
	PAGE 6-11
	PAGE 6-13
	PAGE 6-15
	PAGE 6-17
	PAGE 6-19
	PAGE 6-21
	PAGE 6-23
	PAGE 6-25
	PAGE 6-27
	PAGE 6-28
	PAGE 6-29
	PAGE 6-30
	PAGE 6-31
	PAGE 6-32
	PAGE 6-33
	PAGE 6-34
	PAGE 6-35
	PAGE 6-36
	PAGE 6-37
	PAGE 6-38
	PAGE 6-39
	PAGE 6-40
	PAGE 6-41
	PAGE 6-42
	PAGE 6-43
	PAGE 6-44
	PAGE 6-45
	PAGE 6-46
	PAGE 6-47
	PAGE 6-48
	PAGE A-1
	PAGE B-1
	PAGE C-1
	PAGE 1
	PAGE 4

	FIGURES
	FIGURE 1-1
	FIGURE 1-2
	FIGURE 1-3
	FIGURE 1-4
	FIGURE 2-1
	FIGURE 2-2
	FIGURE 2-3
	FIGURE 2-4
	FIGURE 2-5
	FIGURE 2-6
	FIGURE 2-7
	FIGURE 2-8
	FIGURE 2-9
	FIGURE 2-10
	FIGURE 2-11
	FIGURE 2-12
	FIGURE 2-13
	FIGURE 2-14
	FIGURE 3-1
	FIGURE 3-2
	FIGURE 3-3
	FIGURE 3-4
	FIGURE 3-5
	FIGURE 4-1
	FIGURE 4-2
	FIGURE 5-1
	FIGURE 5-2
	FIGURE 5-3
	FIGURE 5-4
	FIGURE 5-5
	FIGURE 5-6
	FIGURE 6-1
	FIGURE 6-2
	FIGURE 6-3
	FIGURE 6-4
	FIGURE 6-5
	FIGURE 6-6
	FIGURE 6-7
	FIGURE 6-8
	FIGURE 6-9
	FIGURE 6-10
	FIGURE 6-11
	FIGURE 6-12
	FIGURE 6-13
	FIGURE 6-14
	FIGURE 6-15
	FIGURE 6-16
	FIGURE 6-17
	FIGURE 6-18
	FIGURE 6-19
	FIGURE 6-20
	FIGURE 6-21
	FIGURE 6-22
	FIGURE 6-23
	FIGURE 6-24

	TABLES
	TABLE 1-1
	TABLE 1-2
	TABLE 1-3
	TABLE 1-4
	TABLE 2-1
	TABLE 2-2
	TABLE 2-3
	TABLE 3-1
	TABLE 3-2
	TABLE 3-3
	TABLE 3-4
	TABLE 3-5
	TABLE 5-A
	TABLE 5-1
	TABLE 5-2
	TABLE 5-3
	TABLE 5-4

	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C


	KAJSLKDFJLKA: CHAPTER 6.
	AKJHSDJKFLH`: CHAPTER 6.
	KAL;DSJKF: 4-1
	KAL;KSDFKL: Figure 2-3.


